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Date/ 
Time 

Resp. 
Time 

Patient 
Staff/Student 

Diagnoses/ 
Medical Injury 

Location Treatment Outcome 
 

Total 
Time 

04/01/13 
1034 

Walk-in Student L. side of head 
swelling 

Campus Assessment, vital 
signs, neuro check, 
rest, pt. education, 
vision screening, MD 
referral 

Class 6 min. 
 

04/02/13 
0840 

Walk-in Student Scraped knees Library Pkg. 
lot 

Assessment, control 
bleeding, wound, 
vital signs, dressing, 
pt. education, MIR, 
ibuprofen 

Class 15 min. 

04/03/13 
0945 

Walk-in Employee Fall, pain & swelling L. 
knee 

NB Bldg. Assessment, vital 
signs, ice pack, pt. 
education, MIR, 
telephone, MD 
referral, workers’ 
comp. 

HR 15 min. 

04/03/13 
1105 

Walk-in Student Check sutures Health 
Services 

Assessment, 
dressing change, pt. 
education 

Class 20 min. 

04/03/13 
1500 

Walk-in Student Dizzy, faint Campus Assessment, vital 
signs, neuro check, 
pt. education, 
Gatorade, counseling 
referral 

Class 10 min. 

04/08/13 
1156 

Walk-in Student Abrasions L. elbow & 
L. knee 

Pkg. lot 12 Assessment, control 
bleeding, wound 
care, vital signs, 
dressing, pt 
education, MIR, MD 
referral 

Class 10 min. 

04/09/13 
1220 

Walk-in Student Foreign body, L. 
forefinger 

Home Assessment, wound 
care, foreign body 
removal,  bandaid, 
pt. education 

Class 15 min. 

04/10/13 
1045 

Walk-in Student Swollen finger Weight room Assessment, vital 
signs, ice pack, pt. 
education MIR, SAI, 
splint, MD referral 

PCP 20 min. 

04/11/13 
1223 

Walk-in Student R. leg injury NS stairs Assessment, vital 
signs, ice pack, pt. 
education ibuprofen, 
MD referral 

VCC 30 min. 

04/11/13 
1329 

Walk-in Student Faint Class Assessment, vital 
signs, neuro check, 
pt. education, 
telephone consult, 
referred to ER 

ER w/mom 2 hours 

04/15/13 
1211 

Walk-in Student Faint Class Assessment, vital 
signs, neuro check, 
pt. education MD 
referral 

Home 
w/mom 

35 min. 

04/15/13 
1042 

Walk-in Student Faint Class Assessment, vital 
signs, neuro check, 
pt. education, food, 
fluids, MD referral 

Class 1 hour 
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Medical Injury 
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Total 
Time 

04/15/13 
1211 

Walk-in Student Dressing leakage Class Assessment, vital 
signs, pt. given tape 
and gloves 

Class 30 min. 

04/16/13 
0819 

Walk-in Student Injured L. upper arm Transit 
Center 

Assessment, ice 
pack, ibuprofen, 911, 
pt. education, 
campus police, vital 
signs 

Palomar 
Hospital 

25 min. 

04/16/13 
1814 

Walk-in Student L. foot laceration Poway Park Assessment, control 
bleeding, wound 
care, vital signs, 
dressing, pt. 
education, Tetanus 
vaccine 

Class 20 min. 

04/17/13 
1035 

Walk-in Student SOB, chest pain Track Assessment, vital 
signs, pulse 
oximeter, pt. 
education, campus 
police, MD referral 

Class 35 min. 

04-17-13 
1159 

Walk-in Student R. toe pain Health Center Assessment, vital 
signs, pt. education  

Class 25 min. 

04/18/13 
1620 

Walk-in Student SOB Health Center Assessment, vital 
signs, campus police, 
911 

ER 20 min. 

04/23/13 
1520 

5 min. Student Fainted NS 314 Assessment, vital 
signs, neuro check, 
pt. education food, 
fluid 

Home w/ 
mom 

45 min. 

04/24/13 
1035 

Walk-in Student Swollen finger WFC Assessment, vital 
signs, ice pack, pt. 
education, wound 
care, MIR, splint, MD 
referral 

Class/home 20 min. 

04/25/13 
1149 

Walk-in Student Laceration, anxiety Health Center Assessment, wound 
care, vital signs, MD 
referral, pt. education 

RTC 15 min; 

04/25/13 
1513 

5 min. Other Chest pain, SOB ST 5 Assessment, vital 
signs, ice pack, O2 
sat, O2, 911 

Palomar 
Hosp. 

25 min. 

04/30/13 
1021 

Walk-in Student Puncture wound R. 
hand 

Fashion Assessment, control 
bleeding, wound 
care, vital signs, 
dressing, pt. 
education, MIR, MD 
referral, Dr. Mast 
consult 

Home 15 min. 

 



HEALTH SERVICES 
April 2013 

 
 

 
TO:  Mark Vernoy, Assistant Superintendent, Vice President, Student Services  
  
FROM: M. Jayne Conway, MSN, RN, Director, Health Services 
 
SUBJECT: Emergency Response Summary Report April 2013 
 
 
Health Services responded to the following number of emergencies, and basic first aid for April 
2013 

 
 

                                          San Marcos Campus                            Escondido Center 
 
 Student Employee Other  Student Employee Other TOTAL 

Emergency Response 
on Campus/ ER Cart by 
RN 

 
1 

 
0 

 
1 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
2 

Emergency Response 
at Health Services by 
RN 

 
20 

 
1 

 
0 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
21 

 
Total RN Contacts 

 
21 

 
1 

 
1 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
23 

         
Basic First Aid by 
Medical Reception 

 
143 

 
0 

 
0 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
143 

         

Psychological Health 
Crisis  

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
Mental Health 

 
16 

 
0 

 
0 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
16 

Medical Injury Reports 7 1 0  1 0 0 9 
         

Urgent Care/Hospital 1 0 1  0 0 0 2 
MD Referrals 10 1 0  0 0 0 11 
911 Calls 2 0 1  0 0 0 3 
Workers’ Comp. to HR 0 1 0  0 0 0 1 
 
Total Referrals 

 
13 

 
2 

 
2 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
17 
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