Emergency Response Report San Marcos April 2013

Date/ Time	Resp. Time	Patient Staff/Student	Diagnoses/ Medical Injury	Location	Treatment	Outcome	Total Time
04/01/13 1034	Walk-in	Student	L. side of head swelling	Campus	Assessment, vital signs, neuro check, rest, pt. education, vision screening, MD referral	Class	6 min.
04/02/13 0840	Walk-in	Student	Scraped knees	Library Pkg. lot	Assessment, control bleeding, wound, vital signs, dressing, pt. education, MIR, ibuprofen	Class	15 min.
04/03/13 0945	Walk-in	Employee	Fall, pain & swelling L. knee	NB Bldg.	Assessment, vital signs, ice pack, pt. education, MIR, telephone, MD referral, workers' comp.		15 min.
04/03/13 1105	Walk-in	Student	Check sutures	Health Services	Assessment, dressing change, pt. education	Class	20 min.
04/03/13 1500	Walk-in	Student	Dizzy, faint	Campus	Assessment, vital signs, neuro check, pt. education, Gatorade, counseling referral	Class	10 min.
04/08/13 1156	Walk-in	Student	Abrasions L. elbow & L. knee	Pkg. lot 12	Assessment, control bleeding, wound care, vital signs, dressing, pt education, MIR, MD referral	Class	10 min.
04/09/13 1220	Walk-in	Student	Foreign body, L. forefinger	Home	Assessment, wound care, foreign body removal, bandaid, pt. education	Class	15 min.
04/10/13 1045	Walk-in	Student	Swollen finger	Weight room	Assessment, vital signs, ice pack, pt. education MIR, SAI, splint, MD referral	PCP	20 min.
04/11/13 1223	Walk-in	Student	R. leg injury	NS stairs	Assessment, vital signs, ice pack, pt. education ibuprofen, MD referral	VCC	30 min.
04/11/13 1329	Walk-in	Student	Faint	Class	Assessment, vital signs, neuro check, pt. education, telephone consult, referred to ER	ER w/mom	2 hours
04/15/13 1211	Walk-in	Student	Faint	Class	Assessment, vital signs, neuro check, pt. education MD referral	Home w/mom	35 min.
04/15/13 1042	Walk-in	Student	Faint	Class	Assessment, vital signs, neuro check, pt. education, food, fluids, MD referral	Class	1 hour

Emergency Response Report San Marcos April 2013

Date/ Time	, ,		Location	Treatment	Outcome	Total Time	
04/15/13 1211	Walk-in	Student	Dressing leakage	Class	Assessment, vital signs, pt. given tape and gloves	Class	30 min.
04/16/13 0819	Walk-in	Student	Injured L. upper arm	Transit Center	Assessment, ice pack, ibuprofen, 911, pt. education, campus police, vital signs	Palomar Hospital	25 min.
04/16/13 1814	Walk-in	Student	L. foot laceration	Poway Park	Assessment, control bleeding, wound care, vital signs, dressing, pt. education, Tetanus vaccine	Class	20 min.
04/17/13 1035	Walk-in	Student	SOB, chest pain	Track	Assessment, vital signs, pulse oximeter, pt. education, campus police, MD referral	Class	35 min.
04-17-13 1159	Walk-in	Student	R. toe pain	Health Center	Assessment, vital signs, pt. education	Class	25 min.
04/18/13 1620	Walk-in	Student	SOB	Health Center	Assessment, vital signs, campus police, 911	ER	20 min.
04/23/13 1520	5 min.	Student	Fainted	NS 314	Assessment, vital signs, neuro check, pt. education food, fluid	Home w/ mom	45 min.
04/24/13 1035	Walk-in	Student	Swollen finger	WFC	Assessment, vital signs, ice pack, pt. education, wound care, MIR, splint, MD referral	Class/home	20 min.
04/25/13 1149	Walk-in	Student	Laceration, anxiety	Health Center	Assessment, wound care, vital signs, MD referral, pt. education	RTC	15 min;
04/25/13 1513	5 min.	Other	Chest pain, SOB	ST 5	Assessment, vital signs, ice pack, O2 sat, O2, 911	Palomar Hosp.	25 min.
04/30/13 1021	Walk-in	Student	Puncture wound R. hand	Fashion	Assessment, control bleeding, wound care, vital signs, dressing, pt. education, MIR, MD referral, Dr. Mast consult	Home	15 min.



HEALTH SERVICES April 2013

TO: Mark Vernoy, Assistant Superintendent, Vice President, Student Services

FROM: M. Jayne Conway, MSN, RN, Director, Health Services

SUBJECT: Emergency Response Summary Report April 2013

Health Services responded to the following number of emergencies, and basic first aid for April 2013

San Marcos Campus Escondido Center

_	Jan	warcos Cam	pus	 	sconalao Cel	enter		
	Student	Employee	Other	Student	Employee	Other	TOTAL	
Emergency Response on Campus/ ER Cart by RN	1	0	1	0	0	0	2	
Emergency Response at Health Services by RN	20	1	0	0	0	0	21	
Total RN Contacts	21	1	1	0	0	0	23	
Basic First Aid by Medical Reception	143	0	0	0	0	0	143	
Psychological Health Crisis	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
Mental Health	16	0	0	0	0	0	16	
Medical Injury Reports	7	1	0	1	0	0	9	
Urgent Care/Hospital	1	0	1	0	0	0	2	
MD Referrals	10	1	0	0	0	0	11	
911 Calls	2	0	1	0	0	0	3	
Workers' Comp. to HR	0	1	0	0	0	0	1	
Total Referrals	13	2	2	0	0	0	17	